
            

 

Corporate Committee 

 
MONDAY, 29TH SEPTEMBER, 2014 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Adamou, Blake, Ejiofor, Elliott, Engert, Griffith (Vice-Chair), 

Ibrahim, Jogee, McShane, Meehan (Chair), Opoku and Ozbek 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES (IF ANY)    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (late items 

will be considered under the agenda items where they appear).  New items which are 
non-exempt will be dealt with at item 11, and those which are exempt will be dealt 
with at item 13. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a matter 

who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest becomes 
apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must withdraw 
from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a pending 
notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests are 
defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 



 

2 

4. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, section B, Paragraph 

29 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6)  
 
 To consider and agree the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2014. 

 
6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT JUNE 2014 QUARTERLY ACTIVITY AND 

PERFORMANCE UPDATE  (PAGES 7 - 16)  
 
 Report of the Assistant Director for Finance on the Council’s treasury management 

activities and performance in the quarter to 30th June 2014. 
 

7. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  (PAGES 17 - 204)  
 
 The report of the Assistant Director for Finance details the Statement of Accounts for 

2013/14 following the completion of the external audit. The report also presents the 
statutory Annual Report of the external auditors, Grant Thornton, which reports on 
their annual audit of the Council’s statutory accounts, value for money and other 
relevant information. 
 

8. EXTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS UPDATE  (PAGES 205 - 218)  
 
 Report of Grant Thornton on progress delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s 

external auditors. 
 

9. QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT (QUARTER 1)  (PAGES 219 - 240)  
 
 Report of the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance to advise the Committee on 

the work undertaken by the Internal Audit Service in completing the 2013/14 annual 
audit plan, together with the responsive and pro-active fraud investigation work, 
including housing benefit fraud investigations. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE    
 
 To consider any items admitted at item 2 above. 

 
11. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS    
 
 The following item(s) are likely to be subject of a motion to exclude the press and 

public from the meeting as they contain exempt information as defined in Section 
100a of the Local Government Act 1972; paragraphs 1 and 3, information relating to 
any individual and information relating to the business or financial affairs of any 
particular person (including the Authority holding that information). 

 



 

3 

12. CEJCC MEETING MINUTES  (PAGES 241 - 244)  
 
 To receive the minutes of the Council and Employee Joint Consultative Committee 

held on 14 July 2014. 
 

13. ANY ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS    
 
14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING    
 
 Tuesday 25 November 2014 at 7.00pm 

 
 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
Level 5 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Oliver Craxton 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Level 5 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 
Tel: 020 8489 2615 
Email:   oliver.craxton@haringey.gov.uk 
 
  

 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 26 JUNE 2014 

 
Councillors Adamou, Ejiofor, Elliott, Engert, Griffith (Vice-Chair), Ibrahim, Jogee, 

McShane and Meehan (Chair) 
 

Apologies Councillor Blake 
 

Also present  
Liz Sandford, Paul Dossett and Paul Jacklin – Grant Thornton 
Kevin Bartle, George Bruce, Paul Smith, Jacquie McGeachie, Ann 
Woods and Felicity Foley (clerk). 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

 

CNCL346.
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY) 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Blake. 
 

CNCL347.
 

URGENT BUSINESS 

 There was no such business. 
 

CNCL348.
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

CNCL349.
 

DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS 

 None. 
 

CNCL350.
 

MINUTES 

  
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 20 March 2104 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 
Note – Minute CC331 – the recommendation as set out in the report and agreed at 
the meeting had been omitted from the minutes, the following has been added to 
minutes: 
 
The Committee agreed to invest in the recommended investment funds that will be 
named at the meeting and delegate authority to the CFO and / or Assistant 
Director of Corporate Governance to complete all required documentation.  
 

CNCL351.
 

PROGRESS REPORT AND THE AUDIT CERTIFICATION PLAN 

 The Committee received the report of Grant Thornton.   
 
NOTED 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 26 JUNE 2014 
 

The Audit Certification Plan had been issued at the last meeting, and interim work 
since then had found no significant findings. 
 
The 2013/14 final audit was about to commence, and the findings would be 
presented to the Committee in September. 
[...]
ployed by Haringey were subject to data matching – this would 
show if they had more than one job, or were claiming benefits on top of 
working. 

• There is a Corporate Anti-Fraud Plan, the results of which were reported to 
the Committee. 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 26 JUNE 2014 
 

 
RESOLVED to note the content of the Head of Audit and Risk Management’s 
annual audit report and assurance statement for 2013/14. 
 

CNCL353.
 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2013/14 

 Kevin Bartle, Assistant Director for Finance and Chief Finance Officer, introduced 
the report as set out. 
 
NOTED 
 
The Annual Governance Statement must be signed off by the Chief Executive and 
the Leader by 30 June 2014. 
 
Grant Thornton had reviewed the statement and had nothing to add.  The 
Statutory Officers Group had also reviewed the statement. 
 
There was an action at page 59 with regard to a Constitution update.  This should 
be dealt with at the July full Council meeting. 
 
ACTION: 
 

• That any proposed changes to the Constitution be shown to Members for 
comment before any decision is made at full Council. 

ACTION: Kevin Bartle 

• The Committee to be provided with the outcome of the Governance Review 
as detailed on page 69, 5.2 (second bullet point). 

ACTION: Kevin Bartle 
 
RESOLVED 
  
i) To approve the draft 2013/14 Annual Governance Statement. 
ii) To note the approval timescale and process for the draft 2013/14 Annual 

Governance Statement. 
 
 

CNCL354.
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - 2013/14: QUARTER 4 

 Anne Woods, Head of Audit and Risk Management, introduced the report as set 
out. 
 
NOTED 
 
The quarterly audit report sets out the work completed against the Audit Plan, and 
was set out at Appendix A of the report. 
 
Anne Woods responded to questions from the Committee: 

• Housing Benefit Fraud – the team received upwards of 500 referrals per 
year.  Out of these referrals, those which had indications of serious 
criminality were targeted for investigation.  The 30 prosecutions referred to in 
the report were as a result of Haringey investigations – more prosecutions 
had been carried out following joint investigations with the DWP. 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 26 JUNE 2014 
 

• There was a shortfall in the benefit overpayments target.  This target was a 
notional target and relied on judges making repayment orders.  Even when 
repayment orders were made, recovery could still take a long time, as 
sometimes repayments were made from part of someone’s benefits. 

• When receiving referrals, risk assessments are carried out to find evidence 
that a referral is vexatious, and therefore can be ruled out. 

• Jacquie McGeachie, Interim Assistant Director for Human Resources 
provided further information on staffing matters and responded to questions 
from the Committee: 

• Consultants – 14 of the consultants were covering established posts, and 6 
of these posts were currently in the middle of a recruitment campaign.  The 
Committee raised concerns over the number of consultants, particularly 
those who were in post to support the structure change.  Members thought 
that as the new management structure had been agreed and implemented 
the number of consultants should have reduced. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
i) To note the audit coverage and counter-fraud work completed; and the 

actions taken during the quarter to ensure audit recommendations are 
implemented and address the outstanding recommendations during the 
fourth quarter, 2013/14. 

ii) To note the information received from the HR service area. 
 
 

CNCL355.
 

CORPORATE ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION POLICY AND STRATEGY 

 Anne Woods, Head of Audit and Risk Management, introduced the report as set 
out. 
 
NOTED 
 
The new policies for Corporate Anti-Fraud and Corruption would be available on 
the website within the next few days.  The purpose of them was to promote to 
people what the Council expects the standards to be.  The overall policy was set 
out at Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
The new policies would give people the confidence to report any incidents of 
wrongdoing.  Currently, the team received around 6-8 whistle-blowing referrals per 
year, and each of these were looked at. 
 
The policy would be publicised in a number of ways – Haringey staff newsletter, 
Chief Executive weekly bulletin and on staff payslips.  A new staff handbook would 
be produced by the Human Resources service area over the next 6 months. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the updated Corporate Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy 
and Strategy; together with the Fraud Response Plan, Whistle-blowing Policy, 
Sanctions Policy, Anti Money Laundering Policy and Anti Bribery Policy. 
 
 

CNCL356.
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2013/14 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 26 JUNE 2014 
 

 George Bruce, Head of Finance – Treasury and Pensions, introduced the report 
as set out. 
 
NOTED 
 
The report provided information to Members on treasury management activity and 
performance during 2013/14 in accordance with the CIPFA Treasury Management 
Code of Practice.  A full statement of accounts would be provided to the 
Committee at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED to note the treasury management activity and performance during 
2013/14. 
 

CNCL357.
 

DELEGATED DECISIONS, SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS, URGENT ACTIONS 

 NOTED the report as set out. 
 
Councillor Meehan questioned why the transfer of staff from Housing to Homes for 
Haringey had not been brought to the Committee.  Jacquie McGeachie agreed to 
find out and report back to Councillor Meehan. 
 

CNCL358.
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE 

 There was no such business. 
 

CNCL359.
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 RESOLVED to exclude the press and public from the meeting as item 16 
contained exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the Local Government 
Act 1972; Paragraphs 1 – information relating to any individual – and Paragraph 3 
– information relating to the business or financial affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 

CNCL360.
 

EXEMPT MINUTES 

 RESOLVED 
 
That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 20 March 2104 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

CNCL361.
 

ANY ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS 

 There was no such business. 
 

CNCL362.
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 NOTED the date of the next meeting – Thursday 25 September 2014. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 5



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 26 JUNE 2014 
 

 
 
COUNCILLOR GEORGE MEEHAN 
 
CHAIR 
 

 
 

Page 6



                                                                                 

Page 1 of 9 

 

 
Report for: 
 

 
Corporate Committee 
29th September 2014 

Item 
number 

 

 
 
Title: 
 

 
Treasury Management June 2014 quarterly Activity & 
Performance update 
 

 
 
Report authorised 
by : 
 

 
 
 
 
Assistant Director – Finance (CFO) 
 

 
 
Lead Officer: 
 

George Bruce, Head of Finance – Treasury & 
Pensions George.bruce@haringey.gov.uk 
020 8489 3726 

 
 
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 

 
Report for Non Key Decision 
 

 
1. Describe the issue under consideration  
 
1.1 This report updates the Committee on the Council’s treasury 

management activities and performance in the quarter to 30th June 
2014. 

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
 
2.1 Not applicable.  
 
3. Recommendations  
 
3.1 That members note the Treasury Management activity undertaken 

during the quarter to 30th June 2014 and the performance achieved. 
 
4. Other options considered 
 
4.1 None. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 7



                                                                                 

Page 2 of 9 

 
5. Background information  
 
5.1 The Council approved the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 

for 2014/15 on 26th February 2014. The Corporate Committee is 
responsible for monitoring treasury management activity and this is 
achieved through the r
[...]
                        

Page 9 of 9 

 

No. Prudential Indicator 
2014/15 
Original 
Indicator 

Position / 
forecast June  

2014 

5 Borrowing Limits £k £k 

Authorised Limit / actual debt 561,079 403,715 

Operational Boundary/actual debt 425,844 403,715 

NB: includes leases £66.7m 

6 HRA Debt Cap £k £k 

Headroom 54,442 54,442 

  
7 Gross debt compared to CFR £k £k 

  Gross debt 425,844 403,715 
  CFR 552,823 549,199 
NB: Gross debt includes leases. 
 

8 Upper limit – fixed rate exposure 100% 98% 

Upper limit – variable rate  40% 2% 

  
9 Maturity structure of borrowing (U: 

upper, L: lower) 
L U   

under 12 months  0% 40% 4.3% 
12 months & within 2 years 0% 35% 3.5% 

2 years & within 5 years 0% 35% 11.6% 

5 years & within 10 years 0% 35% 15.3% 

10 yrs & within 20 yrs 0% 35% 0.7% 

20 yrs & within 30 yrs 0% 35% 7.2% 

30 yrs & within 40 yrs 0% 35% 16.8% 

40 yrs & within 50 yrs 0% 50% 16.2% 

50 yrs & above 0% 50% 24.4% 

  
10 Sums invested for > 364 days £0 £0 

  
11 Adoption of CIPFA Treasury 

Management Code of Practice 
√ √ 

 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Report for: 
 

Corporate Committee 
29th September 2014 

Item 
number 

 

 
Title: 
 

Statement of Accounts 2013/14 and Audit Findings 
Report (ISA 260) 

 
Report authorised 
by : 
 

Kevin Bartle 
Assistant Director – Finance (CFO) 
 
 
 

 

 
Lead Officer: 
 

Neville Murton 
Head of Finance (Budgets, Accounting and Systems) 
 
Tel: 020 8489 3176; 
Email: neville.murton@haringey.gov.uk 

 

Ward(s) affected: 
All 

Report for Key/Non Key Decision: 
Non-key 

 

1 Describe the issue under consideration 

1.1 To present the Statement of Accounts for 2013/14 following the 
completion of the external audit.  

1.2 To consider the statutory Annual Report to those charged with 
Governance from Grant Thornton which reports on their annual audit of 
the Council’s statutory accounts, value for money and other relevant 
information.  

2 Cabinet Member Introduction 

2.1  Not applicable. 

3 Recommendations  

3.1 That the Committee consider the contents of this report and any further 
oral updates given at the meeting by Grant Thornton.  

3.2 That the Committee approves the Statement of Accounts 2013/14, 
subject to any final changes required by the conclusion of the audit, 
being delegated to the Chief Financial Officer in consultation with the 
Chair.  

3.3 That the committee notes the Audit Findings Report (ISA 260) of the 
auditors, Grant Thornton, and approves the management responses in 
the Grant Thornton action plan contained within that report.  

Agenda Item 7Page 17



 
4 Executive Summary 

4.1 The approval of the Council’s accounts is a non-executive function 
fulfilled by the Corporate Committee; the audited Statement of 
Accounts must be approved by the statutory deadline of 30th  
September each year. 

4.2 The Statement of Accounts for 2013/14 is appended to this report for 
approval and the auditors (Grant Thornton) are proposing that an 
unqualified audit opinion be given.  

4.3 The final outturn on both the General Fund and the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) is unchanged from that reported to Cabinet in June 
2014; reflecting surpluses of £5.489m and £7.573m respectively. 

4.4 The statutory report of Grant Thornton on matters relating to the 
Council’s governance responsibilities needs to be considered before a 
final opinion of the council’s financial statements for 2013/14 is given. 

5 Background information 

5.1 Approval of the Council’s accounts is a non-executive function, fulfilled 
by the Corporate Committee. Members are required to formally 
approve the statutory accounts after the conclusion of the annual audit 
and by the 30th September each year. 

5.2 The Council’s Statement of Accounts for 2013/14 is attached as 
Appendix 1 and comprises three elements: 

• An explanatory foreword 

• The Annual Governance Statement 

• The Statement of Accounts 

5.3 The Auditors “Annual
[...]
he income (pension contributions 
and investment returns) and expenditure (pension payments and 
fund management costs) for the year together with the assets and 
liabilities of the Pension Fund as at 31st March 2014. The Fund is 
audited at the same time as the Council’s main accounts but is 
subject to a separate audit opinion. The Pension Fund accounts 
have been reported to the Pension Committee Meeting held on 
18th September. 

• The Collection Fund is a separate account detailing Council Tax 
collections (including those collected on behalf of the Greater 
London Authority) and National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) 
which, following implementation of the Business Rates Retention 
Scheme, are shared between the Council, the Government and 
the GLA. 

• The Group Accounts show the financial position of the Council’s 
‘Group’; this comprises the Council itself plus its share of any 
controlled Companies. The Council incorporates Homes for 
Haringey and Alexandra Park and Palace Charitable Trust within 
its Group Accounts. 

8 External Auditor’s “Annual Report to those Charged with 
Governance” 

8.1 The purpose of Grant Thornton’s report is to detail their findings and 
matters arising during the course of auditing the financial statements. 
The report is attached as Appendix 2, and includes key audit issues, 
value for money conclusions and an agreed management action plan.  

Page 20



 
8.2 There are no areas of dispute between the Council and the auditors 

and the auditors have not identified any material items which would 
require changes to be made to the accounts.  

8.3 The Annual Report to those charged with Governance is positive, 
reflecting the continued improvement that is taking place in this area 
and in particular the appointment of an experienced Chief Accountant 
during the last year. The auditors have specifically identified 
improvements in both the quantity and quality of the supporting working 
papers which allow the audit to be completed as
[...]
rector of Corporate Governance 
 
 

 

 
Lead Officer: 
 

Anne Woods, Head of Audit and Risk Management  
Tel:       020 8489 5973 
Email: anne.woods@haringey.gov.uk   

 

 
Ward(s) affected: ALL 
 

 
Report for: Information 

 
 

1. Describe the issue under consideration  
1.1 The Corporate Committee is responsible for monitoring the completion of the 

annual internal audit plan and the implementation of agreed 
recommendations as part of its Terms of Reference.  
 

1.2 In order to facilitate this, progress reports are provided on a quarterly basis 
for review and consideration by the Corporate Committee on the work 
undertaken by the Internal Audit Service in completing the 2013/14 annual 
audit plan, together with the responsive and pro-active fraud investigation 
work, including housing benefit fraud investigations. Where further action is 
required or recommended, this is highlighted in the report and appendices 
and appropriate recommendations for the Corporate Committee.  
 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

2.1 Not applicable  
 

3. Recommendations  
3.1 The Corporate Committee is recommended to note the audit coverage and 

counter-fraud work completed; and the actions taken during the quarter to 
ensure audit recommendations are implemented and address the 
outstanding recommendations during the first quarter, 2014/15. 

 
4. Other options considered 

Agenda Item 9Page 219



                                                                                 

Page 2 of 8 

4.1 Not applicable. 
 

5. Background information  
5.1The internal audit and counter-fraud teams make a significant contribution to 
ensuring the adequacy and effectiveness of internal control throughout the 
Council. This report looks at the work undertaken in the quarter ending 30 
June 2014 and focuses on: 

• Progress by Mazars on internal audit coverage relative to the approved 
internal audit plan, including the number of audit reports issued and 
finalised; 

• Progress in 
[...]
with housing services, banks and financial institutions to identify 
potential fraudulent applications and work will continue during 2014/15.   

 
14.5 Housing Benefit Fraud Investigation  
  During the first quarter, the Fraud team completed investigations on six benefit 

fraud cases and submitted these for prosecution at crown court via Legal 
Services. There are also five cases with outstanding warrants which the team 
chase up on a regular basis.  

 
 Two cases were successfully prosecuted in court. The total overpayment value 

of the cases completed to date is £308k, and £15k has been recovered, with 
most recovery processes instigated via ongoing benefit entitlement. The team 
has an annual target of 20 prosecution cases for 2014/15, and this target is 
expected to be achieved.  
 

14.6 Tenancy fraud – key amnesty 
We are planning a ‘key amnesty’ to encourage people who are illegally sub-
letting council properties to return their keys, without facing prosecution for 
tenancy fraud. Publicity, including a poster campaign, advertising on bus routes, 
articles in the local media, Home Zone and Haringey People will be issued and 
regular information will also be issued via the Council’s Twitter and Facebook 
accounts before and during the amnesty period. There will also be links on the 
Council and Homes for Haringey website pages on how to report suspected 
tenancy fraud and subletting. We have been working with Homes for Haringey, 
Customer Services and frontline mangers to agree appropriate operational 
processes for returned keys and will be using existing reporting mechanisms 
(Fraudcall email and Freephone fraud reporting number) in the publicity.  
 
We have also visited other London boroughs that have successfully run similar 
projects to learn from their approach, which resulted in between 6 and 14 
properties being voluntarily returned, saving up to £250k in temporary 
accommodation costs. The costs of the project are estimated at £6-8k and this is
[...]
sury Management June 2014 Quarterly Activity and Performance Update
	7 Statement of Accounts
	7. App 1 1.2 - Statement of Accounts 2013-14 AUDITED
	7. App 2 LB Haringey Audit Findings report - 2013-14 - to client
	7. App 3 Grant Thornton letter 29092014

	8 External Audit - Progress Update
	9 Quarterly Internal Audit Report (Quarter 1)
	9. Internal Audit Progress Report  - Appendix A (Mazars) (2)
	9. Internal Audit Progress Report - Appendix B (disciplinary cases)

	12 CEJCC Meeting Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
Councillors: M Blake, Ejiofor, Elliott, Engert, Griffith (Vice-Chair), Ibrahim, Jogee, 

McShane, Meehan (Chair) and Opoku 
 
 

  Apologies: Councillor Adamou 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

CNCL363.   
 

APOLOGIES (IF ANY)  

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Adamou and from 
Councillors Ibrahim and M Blake for lateness. 
 

 
 

CNCL364.   
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

CNCL365.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

CNCL366.   
 

DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  

 There were none. 
 

 
 

CNCL367.   
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th June 2014 be approved as 
a correct record, subject to the name of Councillor Opoku being included 
in the list of those councillors who were present at the meeting. 
 

 
 

CNCL368.   
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT JUNE 2014 QUARTERLY ACTIVITY 
AND PERFORMANCE UPDATE 

 

  
George Bruce, Head of Finance – Treasury and Pensions, introduced 
the report as set out in the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Treasury Management activity undertaken during the quarter to 
30th June 2014, and the performance achieved, be noted. 
 

 
 

CNCL369.   
 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/14 AND AUDIT FINDINGS 
REPORT (ISA 260) 

 

  
Kevin Bartle, Assistant Director of Finance and Chief Finance Officer, 
introduced the report which presented the Statement of Accounts for 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 

2013/14 following the completion of the external audit. 
 
The Committee also considered the Annual Report from Grant Thornton 
on their annual audit of the Council’s statutory accounts, value for money 
and other relevant information.  The report was presented by Paul 
Dossett and Paul Jacklin of Grant Thornton who began by drawing 
attention to the Executive Summary contained on page 173 of the 
agenda.  They stated that the key messages arising from the audit of the 
Council’s financial statements were: 
 

a) The Council had continued to improve the quality of its financial 
statements and the quality of information supporting the 
transactions and balances within the financial statements had 
proven to be robust. 
 

b) A notable improvement in both the quantity and quality of the 
working papers provided at the start of the audit which were 
appropriately referenced to the financial statements. 

 
The Grant Thornton representatives continued by saying that the 
outstanding items referred to in the Executive Summary had been 
cleared and that they were therefore just waiting for receipt of the Letter 
of Representation from the Council, which could be sent once the 
Committee had given its approval to the Statement of Accounts. 
 
They went on to refer to two recommendations contained in the Action 
Plan at Appendix A on page 197 of the report which were: 
 

a) That all members of staff should have a signed contract of 
employment that is filed with their HR records and 
 

b) The Council should ensure that relevant listings of debtors are run 
at the year end and saved as evidence to support balances within 
the financial statements. 

 
The Grant Thornton representatives stated that the Council had 
continued to strengthen its financial arrangements and manage its 
budget better than in previous years.  They concluded by saying that not 
only had the Council managed things well during 2014, but also put in 
place things to ensure good management over the next two to three 
years, adding that overall they had seen a very positive assessment of 
value for money. 
 
Officers then responded to a number of questions from, and concerns 
raised by, members of the Committee relating to wording on the 
Council’s website regarding the minuting of Area Forum meetings; the 
filing of staff contracts; an increase in sickness levels, and measures to 
increase income from business rates. 
 
Oliver Craxton, Principal Committee Coordinator, stated that he would 
take up the concern raised regarding the fact that included in the Annual 
Governance Statement was the wording ‘Area Forum and Committee 



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 

agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website’ but that 
Area Forums are not in fact minuted, only Area Committees, and he 
undertook to ensure that the wording on the Council’s website was 
amended to reflect current practice. 
 
Officers acknowledged that sickness rates had increased slightly, but it 
was reported that analysis had been undertaken of the situation and that 
the Council was taking steps to manage absence levels, including 
targeting cases where it was believed sickness absence was not 
genuine. 
 
The Committee were also informed that considerable work was being 
done in response to Grant Thornton’s finding that the contracts of three 
members of staff could not be found, and consequently to implement the 
associated recommendation that all staff should have a signed contract 
of employment which is filed with their HR records. 
 
It was also reported that officers were currently working on producing a 
Growth Strategy which would lead to an increase in the number of 
traders in the borough paying business rates. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the contents of the report, and the oral updates given at the 

meeting by Grant Thornton, be noted. 
 

2. That the Statement of Accounts for 2013/14, together with the 
associated Letter of Representation, be approved, subject to any 
final changes required by the conclusion of the audit, being 
delegated to the Chief Financial Officer, in consultation with the 
Chair. 

 
3. That the Audit Findings Report (ISA 260) of the auditors, Grant 

Thornton, be noted and the management responses in the Grant 
Thornton action plan contained within that report be approved. 
 

4. That the Committee place on record its thanks to Kevin Bartle, 
Assistant Director of Finance and Chief Finance Officer, and all 
the Council officers involved in the preparation of the Statement of 
Accounts and Paul Dossett, and his team at Grant Thornton, for 
their sterling work on this matter, and that the Committee’s thanks 
be conveyed to all those concerned. 

 

CNCL370.   
 

EXTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS UPDATE  

 The Committee received the report of Grant Thornton. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the progress report provided by the external auditor, Grant 
Thornton, be noted. 
 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 

CNCL371.   
 

QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT (QUARTER 1)  

 The report was introduced by Anne Woods, Head of Audit and Risk 
Management.   She drew attention to action being taken in regard to 
tenancy fraud and the fact that two council properties had been 
recovered and that a further 41 applications were currently under 
investigation.  Anne Woods went on to say that a ‘key amnesty’ was 
being planned, to encourage people who were illegally sub-letting 
council properties to return their keys, without facing prosecution for 
tenancy fraud. 
 
It was reported that in addition to fraud checks being carried out when 
Right- to-Buy applications were submitted, a considerable amount of 
information sharing, both within the Council, and with other authorities, 
was also undertaken to check, amongst other things, if applicants were 
on benefits, and if so, for how long. 
 
In response to a question from a member of the Committee, Anne 
Woods stated that if there was a case for criminal prosecution arising 
from internal employee investigations, the Council would always liaise 
with the police, and that in-house disciplinary measures were carried out 
at the same time as any criminal prosecution. 
 
In response to a question, Tracie Evans, Chief Operating Officer, stated 
that the Annual Audit Plan was presented to the Committee each March.  
Consequently, if Members had proposals regarding identifying and 
prioritising areas of work, and what should be included in the Plan, they 
should discuss the matter with herself and Kevin Bartle, Assistant 
Director – Finance, and If it appropriate the matter would be added to the 
Annual Plan.. 
 
The Chair referred to schools taking action to address priority 
recommendations arising from the probity audit, which had been 
identified following a visit to the school.   He stressed that it had been 
made very clear that if the Committee felt that a school was not 
performing to a sufficient standard they would be asked to attend a 
meeting of the Committee to provide an explanation. 
 
Responding to questions from the Committee, Anne Woods stated every 
school in the borough was audited every three years, but possibly 
sooner if there were concerns about its financial affairs.   She went on to 
say that in regard to schools, and any other audits carried out, follow-up 
audit work was undertaken to monitor previous outcomes, and that these 
were included in the regular progress reports submitted to the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the audit coverage and counter-fraud work completed be 
noted, along with the actions taken during the quarter to ensure 
audit recommendations are implemented and to address the 
outstanding recommendations during the first quarter 2014/15. 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 

 
2. That as soon as practicable, the Committee be updated on 

progress taken by Highgate Wood School and Tiverton Primary 
School to address the priority recommendations identified in the 
probity audit following visits to the schools as part of the 2013/14 
Internal Audit Plan. 
 

3. That Anne Woods, Head of Audit and Risk Management, also 
undertook to investigate the situation regarding the clearing of 
cases associated with council property tenancy fraud and report 
back to the Committee. 

 

CNCL372.   
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE  

 There were no items of exempt urgent business. 
 

 
 

CNCL373.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 It was not necessary to pass a resolution to exclude the public and press 
when consideration was given by the Committee to agenda item 12, as 
none were present at the meeting. 
 

 
 

CNCL374.   
 

CEJCC MEETING MINUTES  

 RESOLVED: 
 

1. The exempt minutes of the meeting of the Council and Employee 
Joint Consultative Committee (CEJCC) held on 14th July 2014 be 
received. 
 

2. That it be noted that in future, the minutes of the CEJCC would be 
submitted to the Staffing and Remuneration Committee for 
consideration, and not the Corporate Committee, as the CEJCC 
was now a sub-committee of the Staffing and Remuneration 
Committee, following its establishment by Full Council on 21st July 
2014, and not the Corporate Committee, as was the case 
previously. 

 

 
 

CNCL375.   
 

ANY ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of exempt urgent business. 
 

 
 

CNCL376.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 It was noted that the next meeting was due to be held on Tuesday 25th 
November 2014 at 7.00pm. 
 

 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 8.22pm. 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 

 
COUNCILLOR GEORGE MEEHAN 
CHAIR 

 


